of CatGen, are required to have their results included in the consolidated financial statements of the Company.
CHBL remains the ultimate parent and, as the entities are all still considered to be under common control, the
restatement of the Company's consolidated financial statements have been retrospectively applied to all previously
reported periods.

The following presents a reconciliation of the financial statement line items as previously issued to the
restated amounts as of December 31, 2020 and for the year then ended. The previously reported amounts reflect
those included in the original issued financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020. These
amounts are labeled “As Previously Reported” in the tables below. The amounts labeled “Restatement Adjustments”
represent the effects of the change to the ownership structure. The amounts labeled “As Restated” reflect the restated
amounts included in the restated consolidated financial statements.

CATALINA GENERAL INSURANCE LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unless otherwise noted, amounts in tables expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

19

2020 2020
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Investments
Fixed maturities, trading, at fair value $ 497,506 $ 170,068 $ 667,574
Fixed maturities, available-for-sale, at fair value  1,144,011  79,733  1,223,744
Equity securities, at fair value  6,388  1,674  8,062
Other investments  252,699  44,646  297,345
Mortgage loans  48,847  8,249  57,096
Total investments  1,949,451  304,370  2,253,821
Cash and cash equivalents  79,231  26,607  105,838
Restricted cash and cash equivalents  130,705  6,640  137,345
Accrued investment income  12,657  1,571  14,228
Investment in affiliates  7,285  6,974  14,259
Investment in real estate  70,912  11,103  82,015
Reinsurance balances recoverable on paid and unpaid losses  1,273,726  10,804  1,284,530
Funds held by cedants and claims administrators  126,302  14,667  140,969
Insurance and reinsurance balances receivable  83,324  13,348  96,672
Other assets  301,745  12,446  314,191
Due from affiliates  —  262  262

Total assets $ 4,035,338 $ 408,792 $ 4,444,130

Liabilities
Outstanding losses and loss expenses $ 2,903,363 $ 167,047 $ 3,070,410
Unearned premiums  —  299  299
Insurance and reinsurance balances payable  72,234  6,061  78,295
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities  22,888  6,525  29,413
Long term subordinated debt  70,500  41,372  111,872
Loans payable  9,811  7,282  17,093
Due to affiliates  25,393  (16,680)  8,713

Total liabilities  3,104,189  211,906  3,316,095

Shareholder’s equity
Ordinary shares - $60 par value; 50,000 shares authorized;
50,000 shares issued and outstanding  3,000  —  3,000
Additional paid-in capital  519,679  88,314  607,993

Retained earnings  248,700  112,520  361,220
Accumulated other comprehensive income  101,929  1,061  102,990

Total Catalina General Insurance Ltd. shareholder’s equity  873,308  201,895  1,075,203
Non-controlling interest  57,841  (5,009)  52,832

Total shareholder's equity  931,149  196,886  1,128,035
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity $ 4,035,338 $ 408,792 $ 4,444,130

CATALINA GENERAL INSURANCE LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unless otherwise noted, amounts in tables expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

20

2020 2020
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Revenues
Net premiums earned $ 351 $ 839 $ 1,190
Net losses and loss expenses  (32,776)  769  (32,007)
Commissions  (51)  (2,898)  (2,949)
Net run-off loss  (32,476)  (1,290)  (33,766)

Net investment income  52,270  12,073  64,343
Net losses on investments  (41,650)  (24,578)  (66,228)
Rental income  21,135  751  21,886
Gain on sale of real estate  45,995  —  45,995

Total revenues  45,274  (13,044)  32,230

Expenses
General and administrative expenses  (23,898)  (7,710)  (31,608)
Net foreign exchange losses  (33,187)  (679)  (33,866)
Change in subordinated debt fair value  —  (169)  (169)
Interest expense (credit)  (11,151)  1,026  (10,125)

Total expenses  (68,236)  (7,532)  (75,768)
(Loss) income before income taxes  (22,962)  (20,576)  (43,538)

Income tax (expense) credit  (5,039)  826  (4,213)
Net (loss) income  (28,001)  (19,750)  (47,751)

Net gain attributable to non-controlling interest  (10,494)  4,259  (6,235)
Net (loss) income attributable to Catalina General Insurance

Ltd. $ (38,495) $ (15,491) $ (53,986)

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation adjustments  12,235  7,583  19,818
Unrealized gains on available for sale securities  40,121  255  40,376
Unrealized foreign exchange gains on available for sale
securities  37,557  1,022  38,579

Other comprehensive loss  (5,198)  —  (5,198)
Other comprehensive income  84,715  8,860  93,575
Comprehensive income attributable to Catalina General
Insurance Ltd. $ 46,220 $ (6,631) $ 39,589

CATALINA GENERAL INSURANCE LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unless otherwise noted, amounts in tables expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

21

2020 2020
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Share capital - Ordinary shares of par value $60 each
Balance at beginning and end of year $ 3,000 $ — $ 3,000

Additional paid-in capital
Balance at beginning of year $ 519,679 $ 82,605 $ 602,284
Contributions during the year  —  5,709  5,709
Balance at end of year $ 519,679 $ 88,314 $ 607,993

Retained earnings
Balance at beginning of year $ 322,195 $ 128,011 $ 450,206
Dividends paid  (35,000)  —  (35,000)
Net (loss) income attributable to Catalina General Insurance Ltd.  (38,495)  (15,491)  (53,986)
Balance at end of year $ 248,700 $ 112,520 $ 361,220

Accumulated other comprehensive income
Balance at beginning of year $ 17,214 $ (7,799) $ 9,415
Change in foreign currency translation adjustments  22,446  (2,628)  19,818
Change in net unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities  40,121  255  40,376
Change in net unrealized foreign exchange gains on available-
for-sale securities  32,360  6,219  38,579
Changes in other comprehensive (loss) income  (10,212)  5,014  (5,198)
Balance at end of year $ 101,929 $ 1,061 $ 102,990

Non-controlling interest
Balance at beginning of year $ 46,615 $ 1,716 $ 48,331
Change in non-controlling interest in subsidiaries  732  (2,466)  (1,734)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest  10,494  (4,259)  6,235
Balance at end of year $ 57,841 $ (5,009) $ 52,832

Total shareholder's equity $ 931,149 $ 196,886 $ 1,128,035

CATALINA GENERAL INSURANCE LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unless otherwise noted, amounts in tables expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

22

2020 2020
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows (used in) provided by operating activities
Net loss $ (28,001) $ (19,750) $ (47,751)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Net gains on sale of real estate  (45,995)  —  (45,995)
Depreciation of property and equipment  126  274  400
Amortization of net discounts on investments  (6,111)  998  (5,113)
Net losses (gains) on investments  41,650  24,578  66,228
Change in subordinated debt fair value  —  169  169
Other non-cash items  —  5,848  5,848

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accrued investment income  3,709  1,022  4,731
Reinsurance balances recoverable on paid and unpaid losses  73,809  (3,004)  70,805
Funds held by cedants and claims administrators  12,787  2,065  14,852
Insurance and reinsurance balances receivable  24,467  (45,000)  (20,533)
Other assets  47,202  151  47,353
Outstanding losses and loss expenses  (231,947)  (11,961)  (243,908)
Unearned premiums  —  (1,857)  (1,857)
Insurance and reinsurance balances payable  38,396  (1,597)  36,799
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities  1,715  (6,456)  (4,741)
Due to affiliates  (1,325)  1,178  (147)

Net cash used in operating activities  (69,518)  (53,342)  (122,860)
Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities
Purchases of investments  (1,113,262)  (304,990)  (1,418,252)
Proceeds from sale or maturity of investments  1,424,243  367,051  1,791,294
Investment in affiliates  (1,415)  (1,482)  (2,897)
Investment in real estate  (130,531)  —  (130,531)
Net cash provided by investing activities  179,035  60,579  239,614
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities
Distributions to parent  (35,000)  —  (35,000)
Capital contribution from parent  —  5,709  5,709
Proceeds from loans and other borrowings  53,365  2,467  55,832
Repayment of loans and other borrowings  —  (69,097)  (69,097)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  18,365  (60,921)  (42,556)
Effect of exchange rate changes  (28,589)  (13,723)  (42,312)
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted

cash equivalents  99,293  (67,407)  31,886
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents -

beginning of year  110,643  100,654  211,297
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents - end of

year $ 209,936 $ 33,247 $ 243,183
Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Interest paid $ 6,783 $ 5,132 $ 11,915
Income taxes paid $ 74 $ 8,230 $ 8,304
Reconciliation to consolidated balance sheet:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 79,231 $ 26,607 $ 105,838
Restricted cash and cash equivalents  130,705  6,640  137,345
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents $ 209,936 $ 33,247 $ 243,183

CATALINA GENERAL INSURANCE LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unless otherwise noted, amounts in tables expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

23

4. Significant new business

UK Home Warranty Loss Portfolio Transfer

On March 31, 2021, the Company entered into a 75% quota share reinsurance agreement, under which UK builders’
warranty insurance underwritten between 2016 and 2019 underwriting years was reinsured by the Company.
Completion of the transaction was conditional upon CatGen receiving approval from the BMA and the counterparty
receiving a non-objection from the Prudential Regulation Authority (“PRA”). The BMA approval was received on